

NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL MOOT COURT ASSOCIATION

34TH ANNUAL CHARLES W. FROESSEL

INTRAMURAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2010

DOCKET NO. 481586/10

DUBROFF INTERACTIVE,

Petitioner/Cross Respondent,

-against-

THE TOWN OF SWEETWATER

Respondent/Cross Petitioner,

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS PETITIONER

Team #55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

OPINIONS BELOW.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

Procedural History.....8

Statement of the Facts.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....14

I. THE TOWN OF SWEETWATER’S QUALIFIED PROHIBITION OF THE SALE OF OBSCENE GAMING PRODUCTS TO MINORS WITHIN SWEETWATER DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RESTRICT A MINOR’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....14

A. STO § 1776 is Subject to an Intermediate Level of Review Established by the Supreme Court in Alameda Books and Pap’s A.M. Because the Ordinance is Content-Neutral, and Aimed at the Secondary Effects of Obscenity on Minors.....15

B. Even if STO § 1776 is Found to Be Content-Based, It Will Still be Upheld Under a Strict Scrutiny Review Because It is Justified by a Compelling Governmental Interest and is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve that Interest.....18

1. The protection of children from sexually charged, obscene material in video games is a compelling governmental interest18

2. STO § 1776 is narrowly tailored, because it only affects minors and alternative methods to protect those minors from obscene material have failed20

II. STO § 1776 APPLIES THE CORRECT COMMUNITY STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING WHETHER INTERNET-DISSEMINATED MATERIALS ARE OBSCENE AS TO MINORS, CONSTRUCTED BY MILLER AND GINSBERG, AND THEREFORE, A LOCAL COMMUNITY STANDARD IS APPROPRIATE FOR THE INTERNET.....23

A. Supreme Court Precedent Affirms the Local Community Standards for Judging Obscenity in STO § 1776.....26

B. Miller and Ashcroft Support Sweetwater’s Local Community Standard for Evaluating Material Disseminated Over the Internet.....27

1. The Thirteenth Circuit’s Imposition of a National Community Standard on the Internet is Not Viable.....30

C. The Enactment of STO § 1776 Maintains the State’s Interest in Protecting Minors.....31

1. Geolocation technology allows Dubroff to restrict its area of distribution.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

APPENDIX.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....*passim*

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....25

Butler v. Michigan, 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....21

City of Erie v. Pap's A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....14,16

City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....14,15

Ginsberg v. City of New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....*passim*

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....26, 28, 29

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....*passim*

Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton, 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....24

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....31

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1973).....15

Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....17

Roth v. U.S., 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....23

Sable v. F.C.C., 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....18, 19, 20, 33

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....17

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....18,19, 22
